B 94
CABINET, 19th December 2011  


PRESENT: Councillor Battye (Leader, in the Chair)

Councillors Beacroft-Mitchell, Collins, Evans, Metcalfe, Mrs Nash, M K Swift, T Swift 

109 MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the stated paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, namely:

Asset Management/Facilities Management Review – Paragraph 3 – Financial or Business Affairs 

Highway Maintenance and Improvement Works – Contract Extension – Paragraph 3 – Financial or Business Affairs 

Consultations required in respect of Children’s Services Budget Re-profile Exercise - Paragraph 4 – Labour Relations, Consultations or Negotiations

110 QUESTION TIME
The Leader, Councillor Battye invited members of the public and Councillors to ask questions of the Leader and of the other Cabinet Members.  An oral response would, if possible, be provided at the meeting but if this was not possible a written response would be provided to the questioner within seven working days. The full details of questions asked and answers provided would also be published on the Council’s website:
(a) Councillor Ford asked the Leader about the position with regard to the recent closure of Elland Baths and what assurances could be given that the necessary resources would be made available to enable the baths to be re-opened.
The Leader, Councillor Battye responded that no assurance could be given about the future allocation of resources for Elland baths and this would need careful consideration as part of the Council’s capital programme. Councillor Collins, Cabinet Member for Economy and Environment also commented on the extent of the problems which had made it necessary for the baths to be closed.

A written response would be provided to Councillor Ford within seven working days.

(b) Mr A Tagg asked Councillor Collins, Cabinet Member for Economy and Environment about the position with regard to requests for the introduction of traffic calming measures and weight restrictions at Riley Lane and Bradshaw Lane.
Councillor Collins responded that it had not so far been possible to agree an appropriate solution which was acceptable to all residents. A written response would be sent to Mr Tagg within seven working days.

(c) Linda Stephenson of Unison asked the Deputy Leader, Councillor T Swift about a recent statement made in the House of Commons by Craig Whittaker MP about payments made by the Council directly to Unions in relation to the work of trade union representatives in the Council’s workforce.

Councillor T Swift replied that the Council did not make any direct payments to the Unions. The funding provided related to the time taken by staff to undertake agreed activities. A written response would be provided to Linda Stephenson within seven working days.

(d) Councillor Ford asked the Leader about the availability of senior Members and officers to deal with any emergency which might arise over the Christmas/New Year period.
Councillor Battye replied that as Leader she would be available if required, and she would arrange for all Members to be notified of the arrangements which would be in place.

111 CALCULATION OF COUNCIL TAX BASE 2012/2013 
The Deputy Leader, Councillor T Swift, presented a written report of the Head of Finance seeking consideration and approval to the calculation of the Council’s Tax Base for the year 2012/2013.  In order to determine the amount of Council Tax to levy for the 2012/13 financial year, it was necessary for the Council to calculate its Tax Base so that when the Council’s Budget was fixed at the end of February 2012, the amount to levy on each property band in each area was readily known. The calculation of the Council Tax Base was expressed as a product of a £1 Council Tax on a Band D property.  The report gave background information with regard to the position and the calculation of the Council Tax Base. 

RESOLVED that

(a) the calculation of the Council Tax Base for the year 2012/2013 be approved; and

(b) in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) Regulations 1992, as amended, the amount calculated by Calderdale MBC, as its Council Tax Base for the year 2012/2013 be:-

	The whole of Calderdale
	66,486.31

	That part of Calderdale for which there is no Parish Council
	53,455.86

	Ripponden Parish Council
	2,840.39

	Hebden Royd Town Council
	3,447.84

	Wadsworth Parish Council
	561.72

	Heptonstall Parish Council
	570.92

	Blackshaw Parish Council
	339.06

	Erringden Parish Council
	66.00

	Todmorden Town Council
	5,204.52


112 ANNUAL HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT 2011 

Councillor Beacroft-Mitchell, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Performance and Resources presented a written report of the Principal Health and Safety Adviser providing the Annual Health and Safety Report for the Council for 2011.  The report provided a summary of the main findings of the annual safety reports produced by Directorates and commented with regard to successes, progress and improvements during 2010/2011.  The report concluded that ongoing work had resulted in another year of improved, controlled and generally acceptable safety performance across the Council with the risks being generally identified and managed as appropriate and actions taken to ensure that the current safety performance was maintained.  However, continued vigilance was required to maintain current safety standards.  Details of the key health and safety improvements which were planned for 2012 were set out in the report for Members’ consideration.
Edward Ashton from Unison attended and commented on the report congratulating the Council and the  Health and Safety Section on the further reduction of accident and injuries during the previous year.  Unison has always had a good relationship with the Council’s Health and Safety Section and was fully supportive of the common sense approach taken to health and safety. Unison believed that Health and Safety is not and should never be considered a “back office” function and it was essential that safety standards were maintained during any budget cuts. 

RESOLVED that 
(a) the report and the detailed safety performance in Appendix 1 be noted; and
(b) it be noted that during any budget reviews to comply with savings requirements, Members, Directors and Head of Service should take account of existing safety systems put in place to protect staff and the public and the minimum statutory health and safety standards which must be maintained, particularly in the light of the strategic changes taking place in the Health and Safety Executive.
113 STREET TRADING REGULATIONS 

Councillor Mrs Nash, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Communities presented a written report of the Director of Communities seeking consideration and approval to the amendment of street trading regulations in Halifax to add additional streets, and introduction of street trading regulations in Brighouse. Members were asked to consider which streets, from those listed in Appendix 1 of the report, should be proposed as Street Trading Licence Pitches, Street Trading Consent Pitches and Street Trading Prohibited Streets. 

The report outlined the options considered, consultations undertaken and the financial and corporate implications.

RESOLVED that 

(a) Crown Street in Halifax, and the streets in Brighouse detailed in Appendix 1 to the report be proposed as Street Trading Pitches, Street Trading Consents and Street Trading Prohibited Streets as identified; and 

(b) the Head of Customer Services and Communications be authorised to advertise the proposals in accordance with Schedule 4 of Local Government (Miscellaneous Provision) Act 1982.  
114 CHILDREN’S CENTRE COMMISSIONING – CONTRACT EXTENSION 

Councillor M K Swift, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Children’s Social Care and Lead Member for Children’s Services presented a written report of the Interim Director, Children and Young People’s Services advising of the current position regarding the existing contracts between Calderdale MBC and Halifax Opportunities Trust (HOT) and North Halifax Partnership (NHP) for the provision of Children’s Centre services in Central and North and East Halifax, which were due to expire on 30th March 2012, and seeking consideration to extend the current contracts for a further year. The extension was being requested in order to ensure continuation of the provision whilst Government policy was under review and the future requirements and funding arrangements were unclear.
RESOLVED that
(a) approval be given to the extension of the contracts between Calderdale MBC and Halifax Opportunities Trust and North Halifax Partnership for the provision of Children’s Centre services in Central and North and East Halifax from 1st April 2012 until 30th March 2013; and 

(b) both organisations be advised that the contract may be subject to variation during the year 2012/13 arising from national or local review of children centre funding policy as detailed in paragraph 3.5 of the report. 
(Councillor Mrs Nash declared a prejudicial interest in the above item as a member of the Halifax Opportunities Trust Board and left the meeting for the discussion and voting thereon)

115 COMMERCIAL PROCUREMENT UNIT (CPU) – REVIEW OF PILOT AND PROPOSALS FOR FUTURE MODEL 

Councillor Beacroft-Mitchell, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Performance and Resources, presented a written report of the Head of Finance advising of the outcome of the Commercial Procurement Unit (CPU) pilot. This had been approved on an “invest to save” basis, to trial a mix of internal and external expertise, with a view to identifying gaps and risks in the current process and to identify what improvements could be made on issues identified in the original Procurement Improvement Action Plan and on any new findings as a result of the pilot. 

The report provided background information on the review of the Commercial Procurement Unit Pilot, advised of the options considered and the financial, legal and corporate implications involved. The need for improved skills and expertise to support the Council’s procurement activity and projects formed a key element in the delivery of the action plan previously approved by Cabinet.
RESOLVED that
(a) approval be given to the development and implementation of the Commercial Procurement Unit pilot into a fully resourced corporate procurement function to support a full procurement transformation programme; 

(b) approval be given to the development and implementation of category management as a strategic procurement method; and 
(c) the Head of Finance, in consultation with the Cabinet Member with responsibility for Performance and Resources, be given delegated authority to appoint key strategic category posts identified during the implementation and development exercise within the Commercial Procurement Unit, with external specialist support where necessary, to support, drive and implement the procurement transformation programme, and the additional costs be funded on an invest to save basis.  

116 REVIEW OF WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT 
Councillor Beacroft-Mitchell, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Performance and Resources, presented a written report of the Head of Human Resources seeking consideration to proposals for the centralisation of workforce development to implement the savings proposal agreed as part of the approval of the 2011/12 budget. A detailed analysis had been undertaken in order to understand the key issues related to workforce development which had identified key staff, budgets and functions supporting service delivery.  

The report provided background information, advised of the options considered, consultation undertaken and the financial and corporate implications involved. A proposed structure for the new centralised arrangements to be put in place with effect from 1st April 2012 was set out in the report. This proposal had been discussed and supported by the Use of Resources Scrutiny Panel. The Governance and Business Committee had however recommended to Cabinet that the post of Member Training and Development Officer should remain as part of Democratic Services, locate at the Town Hall, and not be transferred to Human Resources. The Deputy Leader, Councillor T Swift commented that discussions had taken place about the need for the Member Training and Development Officer to remain accessible to Members under the new arrangements.
RESOLVED that

(a) approval be given to the centralisation of workforce development into the Human Resource Service of the Chief Executive’s Office with effect from 1st April 2012; 

(b) approval be given to the transfer of budgets for staff and non staff costs relating to the new structure from directorates into the Human Resources Service of the Chief Executive’s Office with effect from 1st April 2012, as follows: 

	Chief Executive’s Office 
	£ 428,000

	Children and Young People Directorate 
	£ 845,000 

	Adults, Health and Social Care Directorate 
	£ 361,000 

	Economy and Environment Directorate 
	£  86,000 

	Safer and Stronger Communities Directorate 
	£ 133,000 

	TOTAL 
	£1,853,000 


(c) approval be given to a review of the centralised structure and functions in order to achieve the savings of £150,000 per annum for the financial year 2012/13 onwards; and

(d) the Head of Human Resources, in consultation with the Cabinet Member with responsibility for Performance and Resources, be given delegated authority to progress the centralisation of workforce development to its conclusion.
117 COUNCIL WIDE REVIEW OF ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT FUNCTIONS 
Councillor Beacroft-Mitchell, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Performance and Resources, presented a written report of the Head of Business Change and Performance Management seeking endorsement of the findings of the Council-wide review of administration and support functions for new structures in relation to performance management, management information and information systems support. Cabinet on 6th June 2011 had given approval to a four week role analysis exercise prior to the commencement of a minimum 90 day consultation period in relation to proposals on a new structure and associated job descriptions. The role analysis had commenced on 7th June 2011 with the formal 90 day consultation commencing 6 weeks later on 22nd July 2011.  Consultation on the proposed structure and associated job descriptions had concluded on 20th October 2011. 
The report provided background information, and advised of the outcome of the consultations undertaken and commented on the financial and corporate implications involved. Detailed proposals for the restructuring of the functions to create a more flexible workforce that could more effectively support the improvement outcomes of the Council were set out in the report for Members consideration.
RESOLVED that 

(a) approval be given for the Head of Business Change and Performance Management, in consultation with the Cabinet Member with responsibility for Performance and Resources, to implement the revised structure for performance management, management information and information systems support functions across the Council, to be operational by 1st April 2012; 
(b) approval be given for the posts identified in Appendix A of the report to be transferred to the Business Change and Performance Management Service; 

(c) approval be given for the costs of the posts identified in Appendix A to be transferred to the Business Change and Performance Management Service to allow any savings identified to be realised; and 

(d) no further performance management, management information and information systems support posts be created within the Council outside of the revised structure;

118 ASSET MANAGEMENT/FACILITIES MANAGEMENT REVIEW 

(E) 
Councillor Collins, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Economy and Environment, presented a written report of the Director, Economy and Environment seeking consideration to the recommendations of the Project Team reviewing the Council’s Asset Management and Facilities Management activities. The overall aim of the Asset Management (AM) and Facilities Management (FM) programme was to ensure that the Council optimised the use of its land and property in terms of service benefit, financial return and value for money.  
The report set out proposals for progressing the centralisation by the creation of an ‘intelligent’ strategic client function and the appointment of a Head of that function. Approval was also sought to the management of budgets associated with delivery of AM and FM services across the Council being under the control of the Director, Economy and Environment with effect from 1st April 2012. 
RESOLVED that

(a) approval be given to a 90 days consultation period, commencing on 3rd January 2012, with affected staff and Trade Unions on the proposal to implement an “intelligent” strategic client function as set out at Appendix 1 of the report; 

(b) approval be given to the appointment of a Head of the Strategic Client function, with interim arrangements being made to cover this post with immediate effect; 

(c) the Director, Economy and Environment, in consultation with the Cabinet Member with responsibility for Economy and Environment, be given delegated authority to implement a revised structure following the conclusion of the consultation process;   
(d) approval be given to the management of budgets associated with delivery of services identified with the delivery of both AM and FM activity across the Council to be under the control of the Director, Economy and Environment with effect from 1st April 2012;
(e) approval be given to the recommendations of the AM/FM Programme Board that the centralisation of AM/FM operations and budgets project be merged with the review of the Building, Design and Maintenance (BDM) Group, to ensure that all AM and FM activity is included in the centralisation review and an optimal solution developed for AM and FM services; 

(f) the budgets of the current structure be ring-fenced for the AM/FM programme subject to savings already accounted for in another existing review; and 

(g) the new structure be reviewed after an initial 6 month period. 
119 HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE AND IMPROVEMENT WORKS – CONTRACT 
(E) 
EXTENSION 


Councillor Collins, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Economy and Environment, presented a report of the Director, Economy and Environment seeking consideration to the extension of the current Highway Maintenance and Improvement Works contract with Amey LG Ltd which was due to expire on 8th May 2012. The extension was being requested to ensure the continuation of the service whilst work on the new contract was being completed.
RESOLVED that
(a) approval be given to extend the current contract with Amey LG Ltd from 8th May 2012 to 1st October 2012; and 

(b) the Head of Democratic and Partnership Services be authorised to extend the contract with Amey LG Ltd on behalf of the Council.  
120 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED IN RESPECT OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES

(E)  
BUDGET RE-PROFILE EXERCISE 


Councillor M K Swift, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Children’s Social Care and Lead Member for Children’s Services, presented a written report of the Interim Director, Children and Young People’s Services providing information on the ongoing demand within Children and Young People’s Services which had led to a forecast overspend of up to 2.5 million in the current full financial year.  In addition, the new Education Act 2011 had significant implications for the role and function of the Council in relation to schools and school support services. In order to respond to these issues, and the criticism by the Department for Education and in the Peer Review in relation to the pace of change in respect of Children and Young People’s Services, the report sought consideration to four areas of service provision for review.. 

RESOLVED that
(a) approval be given to formal consultations with all relevant individuals and stakeholder groups in relation to the following service areas and functions: 
(i) 
review of the Council’s approach to the School Improvement Service seeking to promote sector led school to school support systems via a series of school cluster arrangements as outlined in Appendix 1 of the report; 

(ii) 
review of the Council’s arrangements in respect of both universal and targeted careers information advice and guidance in line with the Education Act 2011, primarily by renegotiating the terms of the Council’s contract with the Calderdale and Kirklees Careers Service as outlined in Appendix 2 of the report; 

(iii) 
review of the Education Welfare Service with a view to trading any non statutory functions as outlined in Appendix 3 of the report;  

(iv) 
review all Early Intervention Grant expenditure in respect of both externally and internally commissioned services seeking to remove duplication and ensure value for money in line with the service strategic objectives as outlined in Appendices 4a and 4b of the report;

and; 

(b) the Interim Director, Children and Young People’ Services be requested to submit the results of the formal consultations for consideration by Cabinet no later than 2nd April 2012.  
(Councillor Mrs Nash declared a prejudicial interest in the above item as a member of Connexions which was one of the organisations affected and left the meeting for the discussion and voting thereon)
(Councillor Evans declared a prejudicial interest in the above item as a family member worked for Connexions which was one of the organisations affected and left the meeting for the discussion and voting thereon)

Note: The following reports are available for inspection by Members of the Council:-

Calculation of Council Tax Base 2012/2013 

Annual Health and Safety Report 2011 

Street Trading Regulations 

Children’s Centre Commissioning – Contract Extension 

Commercial Procurement Unit – Review of Pilot and Proposals for Future Model 

Review of Workforce Development 

Council-wide Review of Administration and Support Functions 

Asset Management/Facilities Management Review (EXEMPT)
Highway Maintenance and Improvement Works – Contract Extension (EXEMPT)
Consultations required in respect of Children’s Services Budget Re-profile Exercise (EXEMPT)
